(Gmolyr−1). (b) Atmospheric ∆CO2 concentration (ppm) as a function of changes in aeolian iron flux into the Southern Ocean south of

47◦S. The grey shading represents the range of likely glacial iron solubilities (1-10%) and the associated change in CO2 concentration (-4 to

-16 ppm), while the orange shading represents our best estimate of change in CO2 (-9 to -11 ppm) for a solubility of 1% during warm periods

and 3-5% during colder periods. Note that lambfe10%, lambfe10%-30S and lambfe10%-40S are overlapping. The black curve represents

the best fit and suggests a maximum CO2 draw-down of ∼21 ppm due to Southern Ocean iron fertilisation. (c) Global P∗ as a function of

aeolian iron flux into the Southern Ocean south of 47◦S and (d) Globally integrated carbon reservoirs (GtC) as a function of aeolian iron flux

into the Southern Ocean south of 47◦S. The shadings represent ocean carbon (blue), atmospheric carbon (red) and terrestrial carbon (green).

11

Table 3. ∆CO2 for the sensitivity experiments compared to 70 ka-control, globally averaged P∗ values, as well as NPP and EP values

integrated over different regions of the Southern Ocean. Percentage changes from 70ka-control experiment are provided in brackets

Experiment ∆CO2

(ppm)

Global P∗ SO NPP

(30◦S:90◦S,

Pg Cyr−1 )

SO NPP north

of 47◦S (Pg

Cyr−1 )

SO NPP south

of 47◦S (Pg

Cyr−1 )

SO EP

(30◦S:90◦S,

Pg Cyr−1 )

SO EP north

of 47◦S (Pg C

yr−1 )

SO EP south

of 47◦S (Pg C

yr−1 )

PI-control (pife1%) - 0.515 14.63 7.62 7 3.84 1.58 2.267

70ka-control (pife1%) 0 0.553 13.52 5.38 8.15 3.76 1.13 2.63

lambfe1% -3.8 0.566 13.58 (+0.4%) 4.55 (-15%) 9.04 (+11%) 3.93 (+4.5%) 0.99 (-12%) 2.93 (+11.6%)

lambfe3% -8.9 0.590 13.43 (-0.6%) 3.77 (-30%) 9.68 (+18.7%) 4.08 (+8.6%) 0.84 (-25%) 3.23 (+23%)

lambfe5% -11.4 0.602 13.36 (-1.1%) 3.47 (-35%) 9.89 (+21%) 4.14 (+10.3%) 0.79 (-30%) 3.36 (+30%)

lambfe7% -13.5 0.611 13.31 (-1.5%) 3.31 (-38%) 10.02 (+23%) 4.19 (+11.4%) 0.75 (-33%) 3.44 (+30.7%)

lambfe10% -15.3 0.621 13.27 (-1.8%) 3.16 (-41%) 10.12 (+24%) 4.22 (+12.4%) 0.72 (-36%) 3.5 (+33%)

lambfe20% -18.7 0.634 13.35 (-1.2%) 3.01 (-44%) 10.35 (+27%) 4.33 (+15%) 0.68 (-39%) 3.64 (+38.5%)

glacfe1% -5.1 0.574 13.39 (-0.9%) 4.43 (-17.6%) 8.97 (+10%) 3.92 (+4.3%) 0.97 (-13.7%) 2.94 (+12%)

glacfe3% -10.7 0.599 13.21 (-2.2%) 3.60 (-33%) 9.62 (+18%) 4.07 (+8.2%) 0.81 (-28%) 3.25 (+23.8%)

glacfe10% -16.3 0.628 13.14 (-2.8%) 3.12 (-42%) 10.03 (+23%) 4.20 (+11.7%) 0.71 (-37%) 3.5 (+32.8%)

glacfe20% -18.9 0.642 13.09 (-3.1%) 2.98 (-45%) 10.12 (+24%) 4.25 (+13%) 0.68 (-40%) 3.57 (+36%)

Figure 5. Export production anomalies (gC m−2 yr−1) at 177.5m depth for (a) lambfe3% and (b) glacfe3% compared to 70ka-control

(pife1%). Overlaid dashed contours represents modern SAF in black and APF in green based on Sokolov and Rintoul (2009)

formation in this region leads to greater mixing with deeper layers, replenishing surface nutrient concentrations and resulting215

in higher export production (Marinov et al., 2006). Global P∗ is ∼1.5% higher in our glacfe experiments than in our lambfe

experiments resulting in a slightly larger CO2 drawdown.

The sensitivity experiments provide additional information on the role of the Southern Ocean in our simulations. We find that